
BRYAN COUNTY 
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION, BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT and TREE BOARD 

MEETING AGENDA 

Meeting Date: October 1, 2019 
Meeting Time: 6:30 p.m. 

66 Captain Matthew Freeman Dr., Richmond Hill, GA 31324 
Commissioner’s Meeting Room 

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. RECOGNITION OF GUESTS

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

IV. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

V#330-19, William Norwood, requesting a Variance for Sec. 1301(a) for a subdivision for
property located on 300 Bryan Fisherman’s Co-op. Rd., Richmond Hill, PIN# 063-01-085-001.

V#326-19, Michael Roberts, requesting a variance for increased size of an accessory structure
for property located on 24 Bluff View Dr., Richmond Hill, PIN# 0673-067.

V#331-19, Jeremy Sahr, requesting a variance for increased size of an accessory structure for
property located on 77 N. Huntington Court, Richmond Hill, PIN#0422-101.

V#335-19, Richard Doty, requesting a variance for increased size of an accessory structure for
property located on 290 Palm Bay Dr., Richmond Hill, PIN#0637-022.

V#328-19, C. Scott Burns, requesting a variance for setbacks for the use of a convenience
market, located on Hwy 204 and Toni Branch Rd., PIN# 0263-009-01.

V#329-19, Michael Casey, Variance for Sec. 1301(a) for a subdivision for the property located
on Belfast River Rd., Richmond Hill, PIN# 062-141, 062-142, 062-143.

V#327-19, Michael Casey, requesting a variance to exceed the private road length of 300’ for
property located on Belfast River Rd., Richmond Hill, PIN# 062-141, 062-142, 062-143.

V#332-19, Chad Zittrouer, requesting a variance for decreased parking spaces for property
located on 962 Interstate Centre Blvd., Pembroke, PIN#029-025-001-005.

V. TREE BOARD

V#333-19, Chad Zittrouer, requesting a variance for the Tree canopy requirements for
property located on 962 Interstate Centre Blvd., Pembroke, PIN#029-025-001-005.

V#334-19, John Mowry, requesting a variance for the Tree canopy requirements for property
located on 1452 Belfast River Rd., Richmond Hill, PIN#056-048.
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VI. PLANNING COMMISSION 

 
A. OTHER BUSINESS 

 
Introduction of old business by Community Development 

 
SP#03-19, CZM Foundation Equipment, requesting waivers and for site and building design 
for property located at 962 Interstate Centre Blvd, PIN# 029-025-001-005. 

 
B. OLD BUSINESS 

 
Z#211-19, Bryan County Board of Commissioners, initiating a rezoning of property located on 
Hwy 144 from AR 1.5 to A-5, PIN# 065-021. 

 
Z#212-19, Bryan County Board of Commissioners, initiating a rezoning of property located at 
23287 Hwy 144 from AR 1.5 to A-5, PIN# 065-021-01. 

 
Z#213-19, Bryan County Board of Commissioners, initiating a rezoning of property located on 
Hwy 144 from AR 1.5 to A-5, PIN# 065-021-02. 

 
Z#214-19, Bryan County Board of Commissioners, initiating a rezoning of property located on 
Hwy 144 from AR 1.5 to A-5, PIN# 065-021-04. 

 
Z#215-19, Bryan County Board of Commissioners, initiating a rezoning of property located at 
23351 Hwy 144 from AR 1.5 to A-5, PIN# 065-021-05. 

 
Z#216-19, Bryan County Board of Commissioners, initiating a rezoning of property located at 
23615 Hwy 144 from AR 1.5 to AR 2.5, PIN#065-021-07. 

 
C. NEW BUSINESS 

 
SD#3128-19, William Norwood, requesting a private road subdivision for property located on 
300 Bryan Fisherman’s Co-op. Rd., Richmond Hill, PIN# 063-01-085-001. 

SD#3129-19, Michael Casey, requesting a private road subdivision for three parcels for 
property located on Belfast River Rd., Richmond Hill, PIN# 062-141, 062-142, 062-143. 

Z#218-19, Gary Baccus, requesting to rezone property from AR-1 to B-1 located on 239 
Barnard Rd., Richmond Hill, PIN# 055-035. 

Z#219-19, McLendon Enterprises, requesting a zoning change from current zoning of AR-1 to 
A-5 for property located on 300 Power Circle Rd., Ellabell, PIN# 0341-139. 

CUP#161-19, McLendon Enterprises, requesting a Conditional Use for the Excavation or 
mining of sand, gravel or other natural materials, Sec. 1100(b)(xi), on property located at 300 
Power Circle Rd., Ellabell, PIN# 0341-139. 

Z#220-19, McLendon Enterprises, requesting a zoning change from current zoning of AR-1 to 
A-5 for property located on 711 Groveland-Nevils Rd., Pembroke, PIN# 002-061. 
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CUP#162-19, McLendon Enterprises, requesting a Conditional Use for the Excavation or 
mining of sand, gravel or other natural materials, Sec. 1100(b)(xi), on property located on 711 
Groveland-Nevils Rd., Pembroke, PIN# 002-061. 

 
 

VII. ADJOURNMENT  
  

Please note that agenda items may not be considered in the exact order listed, and all times shown are tentative 
and approximate. Documents for the record may be submitted prior to the meeting by email, fax, mail, or in person. 
For questions about the agenda, contact Planning at ayoung@bryan-county.org or (912) 653-5252. The meeting is 
accessible to the disabled. If you need special accommodations to attend or participate in the meeting per the 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), please contact Planning at (912) 653-5252. This information can be made in 
alternative format as needed for persons with disabilities.  
Posted: September 24, 2019 
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Richmond Hill 

 

BRYAN COUNTY 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION and BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MINUTES 

 
Meeting Date: August 8, 2019 

Meeting Time: 7:00 p.m. 

 

 
Attendees: Alex Floyd 
  Boyce Young 

Stacy Watson 
  Joseph Pecenka, II 
 
Absent:  Steven Scholar 
  Ronald Carswell 
 
Staff:  Audra Miller, Community Development Director 
  Amanda Clement, Planning Manager  
  Sara Farr-Newman, Planner II 
  Ashley Young, Planner Technician 
  

I. CALL TO ORDER 

A motion was made by Commissioner Pecenka to open the meeting, and a 2nd was made by 
Commissioner Young. Vote 4:0, motion carried. 

 
A motion was made by Commissioner Pecenka to appoint Commissioner Floyd as acting 
Chairman, and a 2nd was made by Commissioner Watson. Vote 3:0, motion carried. 

II. RECOGNITION OF GUESTS 

None present. 

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Commissioner Pecenka made a motion to approve the July 2, 2019 Minutes, and a 2nd was made 
by Commissioner Young. Vote 3:0, motion carried. 

IV. OTHER BUSINESS 
 

1. Chairman Floyd announced two applications were withdrawn by the applicants, CUP#159-19 
and V#318-19. 
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Richmond Hill 

2. Chairman Floyd made a motion to close the meeting and open for the Board of Adjustment, and 
a 2nd was made by Commissioner Watson. Vote 3:0, motion carried. 
 

V. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

1. V#324-19, John Hopkins, requesting a variance to reduce the recreation area of Belfast River 
Landing located on Belfast River Rd. Richmond Hill, PIN# 0573-001. 
a. Ms. Clement presented the application, stating the location of the subdivision near the 

intersection of Belfast River Road and Belfast Keller Road. She described the subdivision as 
18 residential lots, ending with a cul-de-sac and the recreation tract accessible from the cul-
de-sac. She stated that the staff recommended approval of the reduction to 0.6 acres 
recreation area. 

b. John Hopkins, applicant, stated the original idea for the subdivision was to include an 
additional 42 acres located on the side of the recreational tract, however, a moratorium was 
put into place on the sale of additional land. He stated the recreational tract was originally 
purchased to provide access to the proposed additional acreage.  

c. One resident spoke for the variance. 
2. V#325-19, Denise Buckner, requesting a variance to increase length of private road located on 

Olive Branch Rd. Ellabell, PIN#029-046. 
a. Ms. Farr-Newman spoke on the application, stating the applicant proposed to extend the 

private road approximately 605 feet to subdivide a rear portion of the property. She stated 
that engineering and emergency services indicated the road was adequate to meet their 
standards and therefore, recommended approval. 

3. V#323-19, Chris Fettes, requesting a variance to build an accessory structure of 450 square feet 
located on 19 McDuffie Dr., Richmond Hill, PIN#0673-018. 
a. Ms. Farr-Newman gave a brief overview of the application. She stated the accessory 

structure would be a pool house and have an 84 square feet enclosure and 366 square foot 
covered pavilion. She stated the permitted size for the zoning is 200 square feet so the staff 
recommended denial.  

b. Chris Fettes, applicant, stated the HOA did approve the accessory structure. He stated that 
the accessory structure was a part of a phased pool project. 

Commissioner Pecenka made a motion to close the Board of Adjustment, and a 2nd was made by 
Commissioner Young. Vote 3:0, motion carried. 

Commissioner Pecenka made a motion to approve the variance V#324-19, and a 2nd was made by 
Commissioner Young. Vote 3:0, motion carried. 

Commissioner Young made a motion to approve the variance V#325-19, and a 2nd was made by 
Commissioner Pecenka. Vote 3:0, motion carried. 

Commissioner Young made a motion to approve the variance V#323-19, and a 2nd was made by 
Commissioner Watson. Vote 3:0, motion carried. 

Commissioner Pecenka made a motion to open the Planning Commission meeting, and a 2nd was 
made by Commissioner Young. Vote 3:0, motion carried. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

4. SD# 3122-19, John Hopkins, applying for a preliminary plat for property located on Belfast River 
Rd., Richmond Hill, PIN# 0573-001. 
a. Ms. Clement presented the Board with the application to amend the Belfast River Landing 

Subdivision plat for John Hopkins. She stated that the request would adjust the recreation 
tract stated in the variance V#324-19 and create a new parcel as well as adjust lots 13 & 14 
of the existing subdivision. She concluded that staff recommended approval with the 
condition that a septic site evaluation be completed by the Department of Environmental 
Health before recording the final plat. 

b. Stanley Westbrook, owner of lot 14, confirmed the line shift of his property in reference to 
the proposed amended plat. 

c. Ms. Clement explained the variance and amended plat procedure for citizens. 

 

5. SD#3123-19, Denise Buckner, requesting a private road lot split located on Olive Branch Rd., 
Ellabell, PIN# 029-046. 
a. Ms. Farr-Newman presented the application, stating the applicant proposed to subdivide a 

3.29-acre tract and to include a 40 foot wide access easement for the private road that was 
previously approved under variance V#325-19. She stated that Staff recommended approval 
with conditions, stating that a note be added to the plat indicating the parcel cannot be 
subdivided again, an approved final site evaluation from the Department of Environmental 
Health be obtained, and the cul-de-sac be designed in accordance with the Bryan County 
Engineering standards. 

6. Z#210-19, Verdell Jones, requesting to rezone property located on Hwy 17 from AR-1 to R-2, 
PIN# 042-031. 
a. Ms. Farr-Newman presented the application. She stated the parcel is undeveloped and the 

surrounding properties included a variety of zonings. She also stated that the intended use 
is for a duplex. She stated that the proposed rezoning was in conformance with the 
Comprehensive Plan as the Plan indicates mixed use in the area and the proposed as a 
recommended zoning. She concluded that Staff recommended approval. 

b. Mrs. Verdell Jones, applicant, spoke on the request and gave a brief history of the property. 
c. One resident was opposed to the proposed rezoning. 

7. Z#211-19, Bryan County Board of Commissioners, initiating a rezoning of property located on 
Hwy 144 from AR 1.5 to A-5, PIN# 065-021. 
a. Ms. Clement gave an overview of the six County Initiated Rezoning items. She stated that 

two property owners indicated that the zoning map was inaccurate and showed their 
property as AR-1.5 when they should have showed A-5 as the correct zoning. She stated 
staff was directed by the Board of Commissioners to proceed with a county initiated 
rezoning to rezone the properties to the correct zoning. She stated no documentation could 
be found that showed the zoning change to AR-1.5, but that the maps showed the zoning 
change since at least  2012. 

b. Ms. Clement gave a brief description of the property in care of Robert L. Brown. She 
requested the owner to address the Board about any impacts the zoning would have on his 
property. 

c. Robert Brown, property owner, gave a brief history of the property and stated that he was 
opposed to the rezoning of his property to an A-5 zoning. 
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d. Ms. Miller stated that this was the first contact that Staff had with Mr. Brown and other 
parcels in this rezoning were also owned by Mr. Brown and his family. She requested that 
the rezoning for Robert Brown’s properties be tabled until staff could get more information 
on the properties. 

8. Z#212-19, Bryan County Board of Commissioners, initiating a rezoning of property located at 
23287 Hwy 144 from AR 1.5 to A-5, PIN# 065-021-01. 
a. Ms. Clement reviewed the differences of the A-5 and AR-1.5 zonings. She also stated that 

the property owners were notified by certified letters. 
b. Sheila Galbreath, 23756 Highway 144, presented a recorded plat dated 3/25/92 was 

requested by Robert Brown that showed the A-5 zoning. 
c. Ms. Clement stated the property as owned by Christopher and Cara Martin.  
d. Jessica Draper, 23455 Hwy 144, stated the conversation she had in 2015 with a staff 

member from the Planning and Zoning office that claimed the County made an error on the 
zoning map and changed the zoning for Mrs. Draper and gave her a refund on a rezoning 
application. 

9. Z#213-19, Bryan County Board of Commissioners, initiating a rezoning of property located on 
Hwy 144 from AR 1.5 to A-5, PIN# 065-021-02 
a. Ms. Clement stated the property as owned by the Brown family and requested to table the 

rezoning. 
b. A resident opposed on the tabling of the rezoning. 

10. Z#214-19, Bryan County Board of Commissioners, initiating a rezoning of property located on 
Hwy 144 from AR 1.5 to A-5, PIN# 065-021-04. 
a. Ms. Clement stated the property as owned by the Brown family and requested to table the 

rezoning. 
11. Z#215-19, Bryan County Board of Commissioners, initiating a rezoning of property located at 

23351 Hwy 144 from AR 1.5 to A-5, PIN# 065-021-05. 
a. Ms. Clement stated the property as owned by Sean and Megan Rosenquist. She stated the 

owners were in agreement with the rezoning. 
b. Sean Rosenquist, owner, stated they purchased the property with the understanding of the 

property as an A-5 zone. 
12. Z#216-19, Bryan County Board of Commissioners, initiating a rezoning of property located at 

23615 Hwy 144 from AR 1.5 to AR 2.5, PIN#065-021-07. 
a. Ms. Clement stated the property owners as Paul and Priscilla Cates. She stated that the 

property owner had used the incorrect information given by the zoning map to proceed 
with subdividing their property. She stated the owner’s would like to proceed with the 
subdivision. 

b. Commissioner Young questioned the potential complications with the rezoning and asked if 
the County attorney reviewed these rezoning requests. 

c. Ms. Clement stated the Board of Commissioners did review the rezoning requests and that 
the County Attorney was present during the meeting. 

d. Ms. Miller stated for the record that the staff was not conveying whatever legal advice there 
was during the Board Meeting and the County Attorney was not saying there was an error 
or there was not an error. The County Attorney was advising this was the most prudent 
course of action for the County to take to consider the issue and not just change the zoning 
maps. 

e. Paul Cates, owner, gave a brief history of the purchasing of the property. He also stated that 
he had planned to subdivide this property during the purchase to give a portion to his 
daughter.  
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f. The Planning and Zoning Board questioned the accuracy of the current zoning and whether 
or not to record incorrect information if they were to proceed with the zoning for Mr. Cates. 

g. Many property owners spoke on the rezoning. 
13. Text amendment to amend Article XI – Uses Permitted in Districts, Section 1110 – “B-1” 

Neighborhood Commercial Districts and Article XV, Section 1501 – Definitions, of the Bryan 
County Zoning Ordinance.   
a. Ms. Clement presented the text amendment to the Board as a new use brought forth from a 

rezoning previously approved by the Board of Commissioners. She stated the approval was 
for a hobby shop but needed to provide language for the use in the B-1 Zoning district. 

b. Ms. Clement stated the proposed amendment defines the use as a craftsman, contractor, or 
artisan workshop.  

Commissioner Pecenka made a motion to close the public hearing, and a 2nd was made by Commissioner 
Watson. Vote 3:0, motion carried. 

Commissioner Pecenka made a motion to approve the plat SD#3122-19, and a 2nd was made by 
Commissioner Watson. Commissioner Pecenka rescinded his motion. 

Commissioner Pecenka made a motion to recommend approval with the condition that approval is given 
by the Environmental Health Department for the plat SD#3122-19, and a 2nd was made by Commissioner 
Watson. Vote 3:0, motion carried. 

Commissioner Watson made a motion to recommend approval of the private road subdivision with 
conditions for SD#3123-19, and a 2nd was made by Commissioner Young. Vote 3:0, motion carried. 

Commissioner Pecenka made a motion to recommend approval for the rezoning Z#210-19 with 
conditions, and a 2nd was made by Commissioner Watson. Vote 3:0, motion carried. 

Commissioner Young made a motion to recommend tabling the rezoning Z#211-19 to October for 
further review with the County Attorney, and a 2nd was made by Commissioner Watson. Vote 3:0, 
motion carried. 

Commissioner Watson made a motion to recommend tabling the rezoning Z#212-19 to October for 
review with the County Attorney, and a 2nd was made by Commissioner Young. Vote 3:0, motion carried. 

Commissioner Young made a motion to recommend tabling the rezoning Z#211-19 to October for  
review with the County Attorney, and a 2nd was made by Commissioner Watson. Vote 3:0, motion 
carried. 

Commissioner Young made a motion to recommend tabling the rezoning Z#212-19 to October for 
review with the County Attorney, and a 2nd was made by Commissioner Watson. Vote 3:0, motion 
carried. 

Commissioner Young made a motion to recommend tabling the rezoning Z#213-19 to October -for 
review with the County Attorney, and a 2nd was made by Commissioner Watson. Vote 3:0, motion 
carried. 

Commissioner Young made a motion to recommend tabling the rezoning Z#214-19 to October for 
review with the County Attorney, and a 2nd was made by Commissioner Watson. Vote 3:0, motion 
carried. 
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Commissioner Young made a motion to recommend tabling the rezoning Z#215-19 to October for 
review with the County Attorney, and a 2nd was made by Commissioner Watson. Vote 3:0, motion 
carried. 

Commissioner Young made a motion to recommend tabling the rezoning Z#216-19 to October for 
review with the County Attorney, and a 2nd was made by Commissioner Watson. Vote 3:0, motion 
carried. 

Commissioner Watson made a motion to approve the text amendment as presented, and a 2nd was 
made by Commissioner Pecenka. Vote 3:0, motion carried. 

VI. OTHER BUSINESS 
 

VII. ADJOURNMENT 

Commissioner Pecenka made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:48 p.m. and a 2nd was made by 

Commissioner Watson. Vote 3:0, motion carried. 
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Norwood Variance Request | Board of Adjustment 
 

BRYAN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CASE V#330-19 

Public Hearing Date: September 3, 2019  

REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF: Seth Norwood,  

William Norwood, LLC, is requesting a variance for 

property located at 300 Bryan Fisherman’s Co-Op 

Road, PIN# 063 01 085 001.  The applicant is requesting 

a variance in order to subdivide a parcel created after 

November 1995.  

Staff Report  

By Sara Farr-Newman 

Dated: August 27, 2019 

 

I. Application Summary 

Requested Action: Public hearing and consideration of a variance requested by Seth and William Norwood 

to in order to complete a private road lot split for six lots from a parcel created after November 1995. 

Owner:    Seth Norwood 
William Norwood, LLC 
P.O. Box 472  
Richmond Hill, GA 31324 

 
Applicable Regulations:  
 

 The State of Georgia, Title 36. Local Government Provisions Applicable to Counties and 
Municipal Corporations, Chapter 66. Zoning Procedures, Georgia Code O.C.G.A. 36-66 

 Appendix A – Subdivisions, Article XIII – Minor Subdivisions, Section 1301(a)  
 Appendix B – Zoning, Article V – Appeals, Variances, and Administrative Relief.  Per the County 

Ordinance, a 4/5 majority is required to approve a variance. 

 

II. General Information  

1. Application: A variance application was submitted by Seth Norwood on August 9, 2019. After reviewing 

the application, the Director certified the application as being generally complete on August 15, 2019.  

2. Notice: Public notice for this application was as follows: 

A. Legal notice was published in the Bryan County News on August 15, 2019. 
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B. Notice was mailed on August 19, 2019 to surrounding landowners within 300’ of the exterior 

boundaries of the property. 

D. An on-site notice was posted on August 19, 2019.  

3. Background:  

This property consists of 10 acres and is located off of Bryan Fisherman’s Co-Op Road.  It was rezoned AR-

1.5 on June 11, 2019 and is currently vacant.  The applicant also received a variance for a private road 

longer than 300 feet on July 2, 2019 (V#322-19). The applicant plans to subdivide the property into a 

maximum of 6 lots, a minimum of 1.5 acres each.   

4. Requested Variance:  Per Appendix A, Article XIII, Section 1303(a) of the Bryan County Code of 

Ordinances, private road lot splits are permitted for up to six (6) buildable lots or parcels from a single 

parcel created prior to November 7, 1995.  The parcel being split was created on March 20, 2015, so it 

does not comply with the standard.  They are request a total of six lots. 

5. Exhibits: The following Exhibits are attached hereto as referenced. All application documents were 

received at the Bryan County Community Development office on August 9, 2019, unless otherwise noted.  

“A” Exhibits- Application: 

A-1 Variance Application  

A-2 Plat 

 

“B” Exhibits- Agency Comments:  

None Provided 

 

“C” Exhibits- Bryan County Supplements  

C-1 Overview Map 

C-2 Location Map 

C-3 Notification Map 

C-4 Zoning Map 

 

“D” Exhibits- Public Comment:  

None received 
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III. Analysis Under Section 9, Article V. – Appeals, Variances and Administrative 
Relief - Variances:  

Review Criteria: A variance may be granted by the Board of Adjustment if it finds that:  

 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary 

to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property;  

 

Staff Findings:  Hardships are generally defined by extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 

the physical condition of a lot which would prevent it from being used or developed in compliance with 

the requirements of the zoning ordinance.  In this case, the applicant purchased the lot after it had been 

subdivided in 2015 with the intention to subdivide the parcel.  Additionally a rezoning was previously 

approved for the property that would allow the subdivision of the property.  The Interim Development 

Ordinance established this new standard for private road lot splits.  The intent of this ordinance is to limit 

the number of parcels being served by a private dirt/unpaved road.  The applicant is agreeing to pave the 

road, and it would be a hardship to hold the applicant to the limited number of lots when he will be making 

a significant investment in improving the infrastructure, which fulfills the County’s goal of limiting the 

expansion or further development of unpaved/unimproved roads. 

 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size or 

topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 

conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public may not be the basis for granting 

a variance.  

 

Staff Findings:    The lot is 10 acres in size, which exceeds the minimum requirements of the AR-1.5 zoning 

district.  The shape and rezoning of the property can be considered hardships as not allowing a subdivision 

would make the property difficult to use. 

 

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of 

purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify granting a variance shall 

not be regarded as a self-created hardship.  

 

Staff Findings:  The hardship is not a result of actions taken by the applicant. 

 

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance, such that 

public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.  
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Staff Findings:  The requested variance is in keeping with the intent of the ordinance.  The applicant is 

proposing to pave the road and enter into a maintenance agreement.  The intent of the ordinance is to 

limit the creation of unpaved roads that are unlikely to be maintained by limiting private road lot splits.  

 

IV. Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends approving the requested variance from Article XIII, Section 1303(a) of the Subdivision 

Ordinance. 

 

V. Board of Adjustment Decision 
Decision: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance as requested, or it may approve the variance 

requested subject to conditions, or it may deny the requested variance. 

The Board of Adjustment may continue the hearing for additional information from the applicant, 

additional public input or for deliberation. 

►Motion Regarding Decision: Having considered the evidence in the record, upon motion by 

Commissioner _______________, second by Commissioner _____________, and by vote of __ to __, the 

Board of Adjustment hereby  approves as proposed/approves with provisions/denies the proposed 

variance. 
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“C” Exhibits – Bryan County 

Supplements 
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Notification Map
Seth Norwood/William Norwood LLC

Case V# 330-19

PARCEL # OWNER
063  001 RAYDIENT PLACES + PROPERTIES LLC C/O RAYONIER TAX SRV LARSON & MCGOWIN LLC

063 01 084 001 JNO INVESTMENTS LLC
063 01 084 002 QUINTERO ARIEL
063 01 084 003 KLIMAS JED COREY
063 01 084 004 VARAYON SETH T & VARAYON JULIANNE E
063 01 084 005 JONES JEROME & JONES SEGRIED B
063 01 084 006 STAMPER CARLA DAWN & STAMPER RONALD KERMIT
063 01 084 007 ASENDIO ANDREA JEANETTE
063 01 084 008 JNO INVESTMENTS LLC
063 01 084 009 JNO INVESTMENTS LLC
063 01 084 042 JNO INVESTMENTS LLC
063 01 084 043 JNO INVESTMENTS LLC
063 01 084 044 JNO INVESTFMENTS LLC
063 01 084 045 JNO INVESTMENTS LLC
063 01 084 CA1 TMH LLC
063 01 084 RA1 TMH LLC
063 01 085 002 PERDUE JINA H & PERDUE JAY ALLEN
063 01 085 003 STEVENS CHAD A & STEVENS HANNA P

063 01 085 002

063 01 085 003

063 001

C-2
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Seth Norwood/William Norwood LLC
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Parcels

A-5 - AGRICULTURAL

AR-1 - AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL

AR-1.5 - AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL

AR-2.5 - AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL

B-1 - NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL

MULTI DM - DUNES AND MARSHLANDS

PUD - PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

R-1 - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

PRESENT ZONING = AR-1.5
REQUESTED = Variance

Description of Variance Requested:
To make a road from a plat after 1995.

C-4
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Charles Ussery Variance Request | Board of Adjustment 

BRYAN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

V # 326-19 

Public Hearing Date: September 3, 2019  

REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF: Michael Roberts 

requesting a variance for property located at 24 Bluff 

View Drive, PIN# 0673-067.  The applicant is requesting 

to increase the allowable size of an accessory 

structure.  

Staff Report  

By Sara Farr-Newman 

Dated: August 27, 2019 

 

I. Application Summary 

Requested Action: Public hearing and consideration of a variance requested by Michael Roberts, to 

increase the permitted size of an accessory structure. 

Applicant  Michael Roberts, Custom Homes 
   82 Edsel Drive, Suite A 
   Richmond Hill, GA 31324 
 
Owner:   Charles Ussery 
   711 Chastain Circle 
   Richmond Hill, GA 31324 

 
Applicable Regulations:  
 

 The State of Georgia, Title 36. Local Government Provisions Applicable to Counties and Municipal 
Corporations, Chapter 66. Zoning Procedures , Georgia Code O.C.G.A. 36-66 

 Bryan County Ordinance, Appendix B – Zoning, Article V – Appeals Variances, and Administrative 
Relief– Section 501. Variances. 

 Bryan County Ordinance, Appendix B – Zoning, Article X – Development Standards – Accessory 
Uses, Section 1000(h) – General Rules for Accessory Uses and Structures 

 

II. General Information  
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1. Application: A variance application was submitted by Michael Roberts on August 2, 2019. After 

reviewing the application, the Director certified the application as being generally complete on August 9, 

2019.  

2. Notice: Public notice for this application was as follows: 

A. Legal notice was published in the Bryan County News on August 15, 2019. 

B. Notice was mailed on August 19, 2019 to surrounding landowners within 300’ of the exterior 

boundaries of the property. 

D. An on-site notice was posted on August 19, 2019.  

3. Background:  

This property consists of 1.07 acres and is located on Bluff View Drive in the Kinsale Bluff Subdivision.  It 

is zoned R-1 and a new single family home is currently being permitted and constructed on the lot.  The 

applicant submitted a variance application to allow construction of an accessory pool house structure.  

The pool house is proposed to be 432 square feet.   

4. Requested Variance:  Per Article X, Section 1000(h) of the Bryan County Code of Ordinances, the 

maximum square footage for an accessory structure in the R zoning districts is 200 square feet, unless the 

structure is a detached garage or guest house.  The proposed pool house, therefore, does not comply with 

the Code.  The applicant is requesting a variance of 232 square feet. 

5. Exhibits: The following Exhibits are attached hereto as referenced. All application documents were 

received at the Bryan County Community Development office on August 9, 2019, unless otherwise noted.  

“A” Exhibits- Application: 

A-1 Variance Application  

A-2 Site Plan 

 

“B” Exhibits- Agency Comments:  

B-1 Engineering Comments dated August 12, 2019 

B-2 Fire Chief Comments dated August 26, 2019 

 

“C” Exhibits- Bryan County Supplements  

C-1 Overview Map 

C-2 Location Map 
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C-3 Notification Map 

C-4 Zoning Map 

 

“D” Exhibits- Public Comment:  

None Received 

III. Analysis Under Section 9, Article V. – Appeals, Variances and Administrative 

Relief - Variances:  

Review Criteria: A variance may be granted by the Board of Adjustment if it finds that:  

 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary 

to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property;  

 

Staff Findings:  Hardships are generally defined by extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 

the physical condition of a lot which would prevent it from being used or developed in compliance with 

the requirements of the zoning ordinance.  In this case, there are no unique physical conditions of the lot 

which would prevent the proposed accessory building from complying with the stated requirements of 

the ordinance; therefore, an unnecessary hardship would not result from strict application of the 

ordinance.   

 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size or 

topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 

conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public may not be the basis for granting 

a variance.  

 

Staff Findings:  Staff has not identified any hardships resulting from conditions peculiar to the property.  

The lot is approximately 1.07 acres in size which exceeds the minimum requirements of the R-1 zoning 

district, when served by central water or sewer.  Within the immediate vicinity there are other R-1 lots of 

a similar size and condition.  Therefore, the condition of the property appears to be common to the 

neighborhood. 

 

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of 

purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify granting a variance shall 

not be regarded as a self-created hardship.  
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Staff Findings:  There are no identified hardships specific to the property. 

 

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance, such that 

public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.  

 

Staff Findings:  The requested variance is not in keeping with the intent of the ordinance, which is to limit 

the size of accessory structures and buildings within the residential zoning districts to 200 square feet.   

 

 

IV. Staff Recommendation 

 

Staff recommends denying the requested variance from Article X, Section 1000(h) of the Zoning 

Ordinance, because the variance requirements are not met. 

 

V. Board of Adjustment Decision 

Decision: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance as requested, or it may approve the variance 

requested subject to conditions, or it may deny the requested variance. 

The Board of Adjustment may continue the hearing for additional information from the applicant, 

additional public input or for deliberation. 

►Motion Regarding Decision: Having considered the evidence in the record, upon motion by 

Commissioner _______________, second by Commissioner _____________, and by vote of __ to __, the 

Board of Adjustment hereby  approves as proposed/approves with provisions/denies the proposed 

variance. 
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"Exhibit A-2"

50



 

 

 

“B” Exhibits – Agency 

Comments 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

51



"Exhibit B-1"

52



BRYAN COUNTY 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

   51 North Courthouse Street  66 Capt. Matthew Freeman Drive 
  P.O. Box 1071          Suite 201 
  Pembroke, Georgia 31321 Richmond Hill, Georgia 31324 

912-653-3893 912-756-7953
(Fax) 653-3864 (Fax) 756-7951

Article XIII, Section 302 of the Bryan County Zoning Ordinance requires that we secure 

comments from the Engineering Director, Fire Chief, County Health Director, and Public 

Works Director on the following zoning application: 

CASE #    ____________ 

Zoning Request: _______________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Filed by:      ___________________________________________________________________ 

Owners:     ____________________________________________________________________ 

Property address:  _____________________________________________________________  

Map and Parcel #    _____________________________ 

This issue is scheduled for a public hearing with the Planning and Zoning Commission  on 

____________ and the Board of Commissioners on ____________. 

Please return this completed form with any comments/attachments to the Community 

Development Department by ____________________. 

Comments:____________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Engineering Director Fire Chief        County Health Director 

Public Works Director Bryan County Schools (optional) 

Signature: __________________________ Date: ______________________________ 

V#326-19

Request to increase the permitted size for an accessory structure from 200 sq
ft to 432 square feet for a pool house

Michael Roberts Custom Homes, 82 Edsel Drive, Suite A, Richmond Hill
Charles Ussery, 711 Chastain Circle, Richmond Hill, GA

711 Chastain Circle
0673-067

9/3/2019 9/10/2019

8/16/2019

08/23/2019

No issues with this! 

Freddy Howell

✔

"Exhibit B-2"

53



 

 

 

“C” Exhibits – Bryan County 

Supplements 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

54



W
A

R
N

EL
L 

D
R

M
IL

LE
R 

DR

ROUNTREE DR

PASSAIC DR

BLUFF VIEW DR

PASSAIC CT

WILLIAMS DR

FORT MCALLISTER RD

LENTILE DR

M
YR

TL
E 

D
R

M
O

N
TA

U
K

 D
R

LA
U

R
EL O

A
K

 D
R

OLD HARWICKE RD MONTAUK LN

PASSAIC LN

KINSALE DR

C
SS

 N
A

SH
VI

LL
E 

LN

SENECA LN

HARVEY DR

MCDUFFIE DR

W
ILLIAMSON DR

Interstate, U.S. & State Highways, & Other Major Roads

Roads

Subject Parcel 0673-067

Parcels

Produced by Bryan County GIS
August 2019 $

Location Map
Michael Roberts Custom Homes

Case V# 326-19

C-1

55



W
A

R
N

EL
L 

D
R

M
IL

LE
R 

DR

ROUNTREE DR

PASSAIC DR

BLUFF VIEW DR

PASSAIC CT

WILLIAMS DR

FORT MCALLISTER RD

LENTILE DR

M
YR

TL
E 

D
R

M
O

N
TA

U
K

 D
R

LA
U

R
EL O

A
K

 D
R

OLD HARWICKE RD MONTAUK LN

PASSAIC LN

KINSALE DR

C
SS

 N
A

SH
VI

LL
E 

LN

SENECA LN

HARVEY DR

MCDUFFIE DR

W
ILLIAMSON DR

0673054

0673071

0673070

06
73

05
5

06
73

05
6

06
73

06
9

06
73

06
8

06
73

06
5

06
73

06
6

Interstate, U.S. & State Highways, & Other Major Roads

Roads

Notified Owners

Subject Parcel 0673-067

Parcels

Produced by Bryan County GIS
August 2019 $

Notification Map
Michael Roberts Custom Homes

Case V# 326-19

PARCEL # OWNER
0673   054 MILLER SOLO 401K
0673   055 WELCH ANDREW B & WELCH HALLE M
0673   056 PREUNINGER BILLY D
0673   065 MASSEY PAULA A & JAMES R
0673   066 KICKLIGHTER DAVID B & SUE
0673   067 USSERY CHARLES
0673   068 HOLLEY-WILLIAMS E.K., GARY H & WILLIAMS ERNEST B
0673   069 ZACHARIUS JEFFREY DAVID & LESLIE I
0673   070 PAGNOTTA FRANK & PAGNOTTA MARQUITA A
0673   071 DONNETT NORBERTO & DONNETT SARA G

C-2
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Zoning Map
Michael Roberts Custom Homes

Case V# 326-19

A-5 - AGRICULTURAL

A-5 COND - CONDITIONAL USE

AR-2.5 - AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL

MULTI DM - MULTIPLE DUNES and MARSHLANDS

R-1 - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

R-1 COND - CONDITIONAL USE

Present Zoning = R-1
Requested = Variance

Acreage= 1.07 acres

Variance Requested:
Pool house to be 432 sq ft, need to increase
size allowed in IDO if 200 sq ft.

C-4
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Jeremy Sahr Variance Request | Board of Adjustment 

BRYAN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

CASE V#331-19 

Public Hearing Date: October 1, 2019  

REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF: Jeremy Sahr 

requesting a variance for property located 77 North 

Huntington Ct, PID# 0422-101.  The applicant is 

requesting to increase the allowable size of an 

accessory structure.  

Staff Report  

By Sara Farr-Newman 

Dated: September 26, 2019 

 

I. Application Summary 

Requested Action: Public hearing and consideration of a variance requested by Jeremy Sahr, to increase 

the permitted size of an accessory structure. 

Owner:    Jeremey Sahr 
   77 North Huntington Ct 
   Richmond Hill, GA 31324 

 
Applicable Regulations:  
 

 The State of Georgia, Title 36. Local Government Provisions Applicable to Counties and Municipal 
Corporations, Chapter 66. Zoning Procedures, Georgia Code O.C.G.A. 36-66 

 Bryan County Ordinance, Subpart B, Land Development, Appendix B, Zoning, Article V – Appeals, 
Variances, and Administrative Relief, Section 501 - Variances. 

 Bryan County Ordinance, Subpart B, Land Development, Appendix B, Zoning, Article X – 
Development Standards, Section 1000(g)– General Rules for Accessory Uses and Structures 

 

II. General Information  

1. Application: A variance application was placed by Jeremy Sahr on August 25, 2019. After reviewing the 

application, the Administrator certified the application as being generally complete on September 9, 2019.  

2. Notice: Public notice for this application was as follows: 

A. Legal notice was published in the Bryan County News on September 12, 2019. 
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B. Notice was mailed on September 17, 2019 to surrounding landowners within 300’ of the exterior 

boundaries of the property. 

D. An on-site notice was posted on September 13, 2019.  

3. Background: This property consists of 0.97 acres and is located off of the cul-de-sac of North Huntington 

Court in The Bailey Plantation Subdivision.  It is zoned R-1 and currently has an approximately 1,884 

square-foot home including the finished garage and porches.  The applicant submitted a variance 

application to allow construction of a 972 square-foot metal garage.   

4. Requested Variance:  Per Article X, Section 1000(g) of the Bryan County Code of Ordinances, the 

maximum square footage for a garage in the R zoning districts is 50% of the principal building’s floor area. 

The proposed building is 972 square feet and the principal structure is 1,864 square feet.  The accessory 

structure, therefore, would be 52.1% the size of the principal structure.  The applicant is requesting a 

variance of 2.1% or 30 square feet. 

5. Exhibits: The following Exhibits are attached hereto as referenced. All application documents were 

received at the Bryan County Planning office on August 25, 2019 unless otherwise noted.  

“A” Exhibits- Application: 

A-1 Variance Application  

“B” Exhibits- Agency Comments:  

B-1 Engineering (9/10/19) 

B-2 Emergency Services (9/16/19) 

 

“C” Exhibits- Bryan County Supplements  

C-1 Location Map 

C-2 Notification Map 

C-3 Overview Map 

C-4 Zoning Map 

 

“D” Exhibits- Public Comment:  

No Public Comments Received 

III. Analysis Under Section 9, Article V. – Appeals, Variances and Administrative 

Relief - Variances:  
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Review Criteria: A variance may be granted by the Board of Adjustment if it finds that: 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary

to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property; 

Staff Findings:  The applicant identified their hardship as the need for additional storage space and car 

parking.  The applicant indicated they are planning to enclose the existing garage, so they will need this 

building to make up for losing that space.  The garage being enclosed is 400 square feet; however, the 

proposed building is 972 square feet.  The applicant could construct a 942 square foot building (50% of 

1,884 square feet) without a variance, so not permitting a variance for an additional 30 square feet is not 

a hardship. 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size or

topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 

conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public may not be the basis for granting 

a variance.  

Staff Findings:  Staff has not identified any hardships resulting from conditions peculiar to the property.  

The lot is approximately 0.97 acres in size which exceeds the minimum requirements of the R-1 zoning 

district.  Within the immediate vicinity there are other R-1 lots of a similar size and condition.  Therefore, 

the condition of the property appears to be common to the neighborhood. 

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of

purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify granting a variance shall 

not be regarded as a self-created hardship.  

Staff Findings:  There are no identified hardships specific to the property.  The applicant indicated this 

additional building is needed due to enclosing the existing garage, so the hardship identified is self-

created. 

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance, such that

public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

Staff Findings:  The requested variance is not in keeping with the intent of the ordinance, which is to limit 

the size of garages to 50% the size of the principal structure. 
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IV. Staff Recommendation

Staff Recommendation:  Deny the requested variance from Article X, Section 1000(g) of the Zoning 

Ordinance, because the variance requirements are not met. 

V. Board of Adjustment Decision

Recommendation: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance as requested, or it may approve 

the variance requested subject to conditions, or it may deny the requested variance. 

The Board of Adjustment may continue the hearing for additional information from the applicant, 

additional public input or for deliberation. 

►Motion Regarding Decision: Having considered the evidence in the record, upon motion by

Commissioner _______________, second by Commissioner _____________, and by vote of __ to __, the 

Board hereby approves as proposed/approves with conditions/denies of the proposed variance. 
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BRYAN COUNTY 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

   51 North Courthouse Street  66 Capt. Matthew Freeman Drive 
  P.O. Box 1071          Suite 201 
  Pembroke, Georgia 31321 Richmond Hill, Georgia 31324 

912-653-3893 912-756-7953
(Fax) 653-3864 (Fax) 756-7951

Article XIII, Section 302 of the Bryan County Zoning Ordinance requires that we secure 

comments from the Engineering Director, Fire Chief, County Health Director, and Public 

Works Director on the following zoning application: 

CASE #    ____________ 

Zoning Request: _______________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Filed by:      ___________________________________________________________________ 

Owners:     ____________________________________________________________________ 

Property address:  _____________________________________________________________  

Map and Parcel #    _____________________________ 

This issue is scheduled for a public hearing with the Planning and Zoning Commission  on 

____________ and the Board of Commissioners on ____________. 

Please return this completed form with any comments/attachments to the Community 

Development Department by ____________________. 

Comments:____________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Engineering Director Fire Chief        County Health Director 

Public Works Director Bryan County Schools (optional) 

Signature: __________________________ Date: ______________________________ 

V#331-19

Accessory Structure Variance

Jeremy Sahr
Jeremy Sahr

77 N. Huntington Ct.
0422-101

Oct. 1 NA

Friday, Sept. 13 

; requesting a variance to allow a 972 sq. ft.
garage that will exceed the 50% of the principal building's floor area.

9/16/2019

No issue with this

✔
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PARCEL # OWNER
0422   097 JONES ROBERT WESLEY & LINDSAY D
0422   098 GRAY SID
0422   099 ROBERTROY JAMES D JR & DE
0422   100 FREEMAN DAVID & FREEMAN JESSICA
0422   101 SAHR JEREMY & KAREN
0422   102 THORNTON OTHA EDWARD
0422   103 LEONARD L A & TILLY LISA
0422   130 JOHNSON TOMMY E & MARNITA
0422   131 COYNE MATTHEW A
0422   132 JACKSON RONNIE II
0422   133 GANAWAY ARVONDA L SR & GANAWAY BERTA P
0422   134 NEWTON PENNY S & NEWTON HUGH M
0422   153 D'ALTO ERNEST J & LINDA
0422   154 MARSHALL JEFFREY J & KELLY A
0422   155 WILLIAMS GLEN DALE
0422   156 LINGER KENNETH EUGENE
0422   157 WARNER REBECCA D
0422   158 KENNEDY DARWIN & MARY NELL KENNEDY
0422   159 NICHOLS RICKEY L & TERESA R

"Exhibit C2"

77



¬«144

¬«144

§̈¦95

§̈¦95

£¤17

£¤17

PORT ROYAL RD

BEL
FA

ST RIVER RD

DANIEL SIDING
LO

OP
R D

FORD AVENUE

OAK LEVEL RD

FORT MCALLISTER RD

KILKENNY RD

HARRIS
TRA

IL
R

D

BRISBON RD

BELFAST KELL ER RD

CA
R

TE
R

TO
W

N
RD

$
Overview Map
Jeremy Sahr

Case V# 331-19

OAKSTEAD DR

QUAIL DR

CARTERTO
W

N RD

BAILEY PLANTATION DR

S 
H

U
N

TI
N

G
TO

N
 C

T

O
A

K
C

R
EST C

T

FERNW
O

O
D CT

W
OODLAND W

AY

N KNOLLW
OOD CT GILL RD

QUAIL RD

DEER RD

£¤17

Interstate, U.S. & State Highways, & Other Major Roads

Roads

Subject Parcel 0422-101

Surrounding Parcels

Produced by Bryan County GIS
September 2019

"Exhibit C3"

78



CLARKTOWN RD

OAKSTEAD DR

N 
HU

NT
IN

G
TO

N 
CT

BOGGY TRAIL RD

BAILEY PLANTATIO
N DR

S 
H

U
N

TI
N

G
TO

N
 C

T

O
A

K
C

R
EST C

T

WILSON RD

QUAIL DR

FERNW
O

O
D CT

W
O

O
D

LA
N

D
 W

A
Y

N KNOLLW
OOD CT GILL RD

JONES LOOP RD

QUAIL RD

DEER RD

CARTERTO
W

N RD

£¤17

Interstate, U.S. & State Highways, & Other Major Roads

Roads

Subject Parcel 0422-101

Parcels

Produced by Bryan County GIS
September 2019 $

Zoning Map
Jeremy Sahr

Case V# 331-19

A-5 - AGRICULTURAL

A-5 COND - CONDITIONAL USE

AR-1 - AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL

AR-1 COND - CONDITIONAL USE

B-2 - GENERAL COMMERCIAL

B-2 COND - CONDITIONAL USE

I-L - LIGHT INDUSTRIAL

MULTI

R-1 - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

R-2 - TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

R-30 - RESIDENTIAL

Present Zoning = R-1
Requested = Variance

Description of Variance Requested:
Metal detached garage.
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BRYAN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CASE V#335-19 

Public Hearing Date: October 1, 2019  

REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF: Richard Doty 

requesting a variance for property located at 290 Palm 

Bay Drive, PIN# 0637 022.  The applicant is requesting 

to increase the allowable size of an accessory structure 

from 200 square feet to 600 square feet.  

Staff Report  

By Sara Farr-Newman 

Dated: September 26, 2019 

I. Application Summary

Requested Action: Public hearing and consideration of a variance requested by Richard Doty, to increase 

the permitted size of an accessory structure from 200 square feet to 600 square feet. 

Owner:  Richard Doty 
290 Palm Bay Drive 
Richmond Hill, GA 31324 

Applicable Regulations: 

 The State of Georgia, Title 36. Local Government Provisions Applicable to Counties and Municipal
Corporations, Chapter 66. Zoning Procedures, Georgia Code O.C.G.A. 36-66

 Bryan County Ordinance, Subpart B, Land Development, Appendix B, Zoning, Article V – Appeals,
Variances, and Administrative Relief, Section 501 - Variances.

 Bryan County Ordinance, Subpart B, Land Development, Appendix B, Zoning, Article X –
Development Standards, Section 1000(h)– General Rules for Accessory Uses and Structures

II. General Information

1. Application: A Variance application was placed by Richard Doty on August 30, 2019. After reviewing

the application, the Director certified the application as being generally complete on September 9, 2019. 

2. Notice: Public notice for this application was as follows:

A. Legal notice was published in the Bryan County News on September 12, 2019.
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B. Notice was mailed on September 17, 2019 to surrounding landowners within 300’ of the exterior

boundaries of the property. 

D. An on-site notice was posted on September 13, 2019.

3. Background: This property consists of 1.32 acres and is located off of Palm Bay Drive in The Palm Bay

Subdivision.  It is zoned R-1 and currently has an approximately 5,230 square feet home, including the 

finished garage and porches.  The applicant is proposing to construct a 600 square foot accessory structure 

which includes an 8’ x 15’ (120 square feet) enclosed garage attached to a 32’ x 15’ (480 square feet) 

carport.   

4. Requested Variance:  Per Article X, Section 1000(h) of the Bryan County Code of Ordinances, the

maximum square footage for an accessory structure in the R zoning districts is 200 square feet, unless the 

structure is a detached garage or guest house.  The proposed building, while proposed to be used as a 

garage and carport, does not meet the definition for a garage under the Ordinance (no definition is 

provided for carport), so it is limited to 200 square feet.  The applicant is requesting a variance of 400 

square feet.   

Per Section 1500 of the Ordinance, in the absence of a definition, in this case carport, we are to refer to 

the latest edition of the American Heritage College Dictionary, which defines a carport as:  An open-sided 

shelter for one or more cars, usually formed by a roof projecting from the side of a building.  This does not 

correspond with the definition for detached garage in the Ordinance.   

5. Exhibits: The following Exhibits are attached hereto as referenced. All application documents were

received at the Bryan County Community Development office on August 30, 2019 unless otherwise noted. 

“A” Exhibits- Application: 

A-1 Variance Application

A-2 Building Plan

A-3  Site Plan

“B” Exhibits- Agency Comments: 

B-1 Engineering (9/10/19)

B-2 Emergency Services (9/16/19)

“C” Exhibits- Bryan County Supplements 

C-1 Location Map
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C-2 Notification Map

C-3 Overview Map

C-4 Zoning Map

C-5  Plat

“D” Exhibits- Public Comment: 

No Public Comments Received 

III. Analysis Under Section 9, Article V. – Appeals, Variances and Administrative

Relief - Variances: 

Review Criteria: A variance may be granted by the Board of Adjustment if it finds that: 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary

to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property; 

Staff Findings:  In this case, the applicant identified the Ordinance definition of a carport not classifying it 

as a garage as a hardship.   They specify that the purpose of the carport will be to store motor vehicles 

and should be permitted.  Staff found that unnecessary hardship would not result from strict application 

of the ordinance.  All carports are classified as accessory structures, not garages, and are subject to the 

same accessory structure regulations. 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size or

topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 

conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public may not be the basis for granting 

a variance.  

Staff Findings:  Staff has not identified any hardships resulting from conditions peculiar to the property.  

The lot is approximately 1.32 acres in size, which exceeds the minimum requirements of the R-1 zoning 

district.  Within the immediate vicinity there are other R-1 lots of a similar size, ranging in size from 0.5 

acres to over 2 acres, and condition.  Therefore, the condition of the property appears to be common to 

the neighborhood. 

Additionally, the applicant already has an attached garage that is approximately 900 square feet.  The 

average two car garage is approximately 720 square feet (24’ x 30’).  The applicant could have an 

additional 200 square foot carport permitted within the ordinance for additional storage or parking.  

Restricting the size of the carport also promotes accessory structures that are appropriate in size in R-1 
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zoning.  Allowing a carport or building 400 square feet larger than permitted may have a negative impact 

on surrounding properties. 

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of

purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify granting a variance shall 

not be regarded as a self-created hardship.  

Staff Findings:  There are no identified hardships specific to the property. 

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance, such that

public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

Staff Findings:  The requested variance is not in keeping with the intent of the ordinance, which is to limit 

the size of accessory structures and buildings within the Residential zoning districts to 200 square feet.  

Permitting carports larger than 200 feet may also allow construction of larger open storage such as lean-

tos or pole barns within residential zoning districts.  This type of construction would likely have a negative 

impact on surrounding properties.  Enclosed garages, though, are more appropriate at larger scale as they 

contain the storage area within walls. 

IV. Staff Recommendation

Deny the requested variance from Article X, Section 1000(h) of the Zoning Ordinance, because the 

variance criteria are not met. 

V. Board of Adjustment Decision

Recommendation: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance as requested, or it may approve 

the variance requested subject to conditions, or it may deny the requested variance. 

The Board of Adjustment may continue the hearing for additional information from the applicant, 

additional public input or for deliberation. 

►Motion Regarding Decision: Having considered the evidence in the record, upon motion by

Commissioner _______________, second by Commissioner _____________, and by vote of __ to __, the 

Board of Adjustment hereby approves as proposed/approves with conditions/denies the proposed 

variance. 
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BRYAN COUNTY 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

   51 North Courthouse Street  66 Capt. Matthew Freeman Drive 
  P.O. Box 1071          Suite 201 
  Pembroke, Georgia 31321 Richmond Hill, Georgia 31324 

912-653-3893 912-756-7953
(Fax) 653-3864 (Fax) 756-7951

Article XIII, Section 302 of the Bryan County Zoning Ordinance requires that we secure 

comments from the Engineering Director, Fire Chief, County Health Director, and Public 

Works Director on the following zoning application: 

CASE #    ____________ 

Zoning Request: _____________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Filed by:      ___________________________________________________________________ 

Owners:     ____________________________________________________________________ 

Property address:  _____________________________________________________________  

Map and Parcel #    _____________________________ 

This issue is scheduled for a public hearing with the Planning and Zoning Commission  on 

____________ and the Board of Commissioners on ____________. 

Please return this completed form with any comments/attachments to the Community 

Development Department by ____________________. 

Comments:____________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Engineering Director Fire Chief        County Health Director 

Public Works Director Bryan County Schools (optional) 

Signature: __________________________ Date: ______________________________ 

V#335-19

Accessory Structure Variance; requesting to build a 600 sq. ft.
accessory/carport

Richard Doty
Richard Doty

290 Palm Bay Drive, Richmond Hill
0637-022

Oct. 1 NA

Friday, Sept. 13

9/16/2019

No issue with this

✔
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Notification Map
Richard Doty

Case V# 335-19

PARCEL # OWNER
063  002 STATE OF GEORGIA

063    011 03 SEACOAST CONSTRUCTION LLC
063    011 05 SCOTT PAULA
063    011 07 WOODROW TIMOTHY KELLY
0635   016 GILLIAM LARRY & JACQUELINE
0635   017 BRYANT MAUREEN & BLACKSTON NATALIE F
0635   018 BROWNFIELD CLIFF
0635   019 COWART F STEVEN & LEE D
0637   018 CAMPBELL RANDALL T & CAMPBELL GRACE ANN ZAPORTEZA
0637   019 KELLEY KENNETH & KELLEY BARBARA
0637   020 TUTEN BRYANT JAMES & KARA ANDERSON
0637   021 ROBY CLEVE H & ROBY MICKIE
0637   022 DOTY RICHARD T & DOTY REBECCA H

0637   024 CA PALM BAY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

"Exhibit C2"
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Zoning Map
Richard Doty

Case V# 335-19

A-5 - AGRICULTURAL

AR-1 - AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL

AR-1 COND - CONDITIONAL USE

B-1 - NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL

B-2 - GENERAL COMMERCIAL

BN - NEIGHBORHOOD BUSINESS

MULTI DM - MULTIPLE - DUNES AND MARSHLANDS

R-1 - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

Present Zoning = R-1
Requested = Variance

Description of Variance Requested:
Building a 600 sq ft. garage carport
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Burns Variance Request | Board of Adjustment 

BRYAN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CASE V#328-19 

Public Hearing Date: September 3, 2019 

REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF: C. Scott Burns 

requesting a variance for property located on SR 204 

and Tonic Branch Rd, PIN# 0263 009 01.  The applicant 

is requesting to decrease the required setbacks.  

Staff Report 

By Sara Farr-Newman 

Dated: August 27, 2019 

I. Application Summary

Requested Action: Public hearing and consideration of a variance requested by C. Scott Burns to decrease 

the required setbacks. 

Representative: C. Scott Burns

Owner:  Ashok Patel 
105 Post House Trail 
Pooler, GA 31322 

Applicable Regulations: 

 The State of Georgia, Title 36. Local Government Provisions Applicable to Counties and
Municipal Corporations, Chapter 66. Zoning Procedures, Georgia Code O.C.G.A. 36-66

 Appendix B – Zoning, Article XI – Uses Permitted in Districts, Section 1109 – BN Zone –
Neighborhood Business.

 Appendix B – Zoning, Article V – Appeals, Variances, and Administrative Relief.  Per the County
ordinance, a 4/5 majority is required to approve a variance.

II. General Information

1. Application: A Variance application was submitted by C. Scott Burns on August 1, 2019. After reviewing

the application, the Director certified the application as being generally complete on August 8, 2019.
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2. Notice: Public notice for this application was as follows:

A. Legal notice was published in the Bryan County News on August 15, 2019.

B. Notice was mailed on August 19, 2019 to surrounding landowners within 300’ of the exterior

boundaries of the property.

D. An on-site notice was posted on August 19, 2019.

3. Background:

This property consists of 0.98 acres and is located at the corner of Toni Branch Road and Highway 204.  It 

is zoned BN and is currently vacant.  The applicant plans to build a convenience store and gas pumps on 

the site.  The applicant is requesting variances to allow smaller setbacks. 

4. Requested Variance:  Per Appendix B, Article XI, Section 1109 of the Bryan County Code of Ordinances,

the following setbacks are required in the BN district:

 Front: 75 feet

 Rear: 50 Feet

 Side, Interior: 35 Feet

 Side, Street:  45 Feet

 The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the following changes: 

 Front:  62 Feet

 Rear: 25 Feet

The proposed setbacks, therefore, do not comply with the code. 

The applicant also will require a lot coverage variance, but this application was not submitted in time for 

this meeting.   

5. Exhibits: The following Exhibits are attached hereto as referenced. All application documents were

received at the Bryan County Community Development office on August 1, 2019, unless otherwise noted.

“A” Exhibits- Application: 

A-1 Variance Application

A-2 Revised Site Plan (August 20, 2019)
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“B” Exhibits- Agency Comments: 

B-1  Engineering Comments

B-2  Public Health Comments

B-3 Fire Chief Comments

“C” Exhibits- Bryan County Supplements 

C-1 Overview Map

C-2 Location Map

C-3 Notification Map

C-4 Zoning Map

“D” Exhibits- Public Comment: 

None received 

III. Analysis Under Section 9, Article V. – Appeals, Variances and Administrative
Relief - Variances: 

Review Criteria: A variance may be granted by the Board of Adjustment if it finds that: 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary

to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property;

Staff Findings:  Hardships are generally defined by extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 

the physical condition of a lot which would prevent it from being used or developed in compliance with 

the requirements of the zoning ordinance.  The applicant identified the proposed use, a convenience store 

with 4 pumps, and the required setbacks as hardships.  Staff does not identify these items as hardships. 

There are a variety of uses the lot could be utilized for, or the building size and number of pumps reduced 

to fit inside the required setbacks.   

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size or

topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from

conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public may not be the basis for granting

a variance.
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Staff Findings:  The lot is 0.98 acres in size, which exceeds the minimum requirements (30,000 square feet 

or approximately 0.69 acres) of the BN zoning district.  The setbacks do not qualify as a hardship, because 

they are applicable to all properties zoned BN. 

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of

purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify granting a variance shall

not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

Staff Findings:  Staff did not identify any hardships. 

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance, such that

public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

Staff Findings:  The requested variance is not consistent with the intent of the ordinance, which is to 

provide setbacks based on zoning that accommodate different uses and create coherent and predictable 

site development. 

IV. Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends denying the requested variance from Article XI, Section 1109 of the Zoning Ordinance, 

because the variance requirements are not met. 

If approved, the variance shall be to reduce the front and rear setbacks only, and shall not constitute an 

approval of the overall site plan.  It also does not constitute an approval of any additional commercial 

uses.  These approvals must be completed separately. 

V. Board of Adjustment Decision
Decision: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance as requested, or it may approve the variance 

requested subject to conditions, or it may deny the requested variance. 

The Board of Adjustment may continue the hearing for additional information from the applicant, 

additional public input or for deliberation. 

►Motion Regarding Decision: Having considered the evidence in the record, upon motion by

Commissioner _______________, second by Commissioner _____________, and by vote of __ to __, the
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Board of Adjustment hereby approves as proposed/approves with provisions/denies the proposed 

variance. 
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BRYAN COUNTY 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

   51 North Courthouse Street  66 Capt. Matthew Freeman Drive 
  P.O. Box 1071          Suite 201 
  Pembroke, Georgia 31321 Richmond Hill, Georgia 31324 

912-653-3893 912-756-7953
(Fax) 653-3864 (Fax) 756-7951

Article XIII, Section 302 of the Bryan County Zoning Ordinance requires that we secure 

comments from the Engineering Director, Fire Chief, County Health Director, and Public 

Works Director on the following zoning application: 

CASE #    ____________ 

Zoning Request: _______________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Filed by:      ___________________________________________________________________ 

Owners:     ____________________________________________________________________ 

Property address:  _____________________________________________________________  

Map and Parcel #    _____________________________ 

Engineering Director Fire Chief        County Health Director 

Public Works Director Bryan County Schools (optional) 

Signature: __________________________ Date: ______________________________ 

V# 328-19

Variance to reduce the setbacks for a convenience market

C. Scott Burns, 6605 Abercorn Street, Suite 214F, Savannah, GA 31405
Ashok  Patel, 105 Post House Trail, Pooker, GA 31322

SR 204 at Toni Branch Road
0263-009-01

This issue is scheduled for a public hearing with the Planning and Zoning Commission 

on      9/3/2019__________  and the Board of Commissioners on 9/10/2019____________.

Please return this completed form with any comments/attachments to the Community 

Development Department by 8/15/2019____________________.

Comments:____________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

"Exhibit B-2"
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BRYAN COUNTY 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

   51 North Courthouse Street  66 Capt. Matthew Freeman Drive 
  P.O. Box 1071          Suite 201 
  Pembroke, Georgia 31321 Richmond Hill, Georgia 31324 

912-653-3893 912-756-7953
(Fax) 653-3864 (Fax) 756-7951

Article XIII, Section 302 of the Bryan County Zoning Ordinance requires that we secure 

comments from the Engineering Director, Fire Chief, County Health Director, and Public 

Works Director on the following zoning application: 

CASE #    ____________ 

Zoning Request: _______________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Filed by:      ___________________________________________________________________ 

Owners:     ____________________________________________________________________ 

Property address:  _____________________________________________________________  

Map and Parcel #    _____________________________ 

Engineering Director Fire Chief        County Health Director 

Public Works Director Bryan County Schools (optional) 

Signature: __________________________ Date: ______________________________ 

V# 329-19

Variance to reduce the setbacks for a convenience market

C. Scott Burns, 6605 Abercorn Street, Suite 214F, Savannah, GA 31405
Ashok  Patel, 105 Post House Trail, Pooker, GA 31322

SR 204 at Toni Branch Road
0263-009-01

This issue is scheduled for a public hearing with the Planning and Zoning Commission 

on      9/3/2019__________  and the Board of Commissioners on 9/10/2019____________.

Please return this completed form with any comments/attachments to the Community 

Development Department by 8/15/2019____________________.

Comments:____________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

08/23/2019Freddy Howell

✔

"Exhibit B-3"
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PARCEL # OWNER
0263   005 HALL CHARLES E
0263   007 CARTER LISA HALL
0263   008 BLACK CREEK PROPERTIES, INC.
0263   009 WRIGHT WADE

0263   009 01 PATEL ASHOK J.
0263   009 02 BLAND JUDY D
0263   010 01 INVESTMENT PURCHASERS LLC
0263   010 02 HUTCHINSON BENJAMIN SCIONTI

0263   011 BEVILL ANN
0263   013 STRICKLAND JAMES ROBERT
0263   014 MINGLEDORFF LINDA S (FKA) ANDERSON

0263   014 02 STRICKLAND JAMES ROBERT
U263   008 09 PEMBROKE TELEPHONE CO

C-2
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Zoning Map
C. Scott Burns
Case V# 328-19

Present Zoning = BN
Requested = Variance

Acreage= 0.98 acres

Description of Variance Requested:
13 foot from 75 foot front yard variance for canopy and
25 foot from 50 foot rear yard for building.

A-5 - AGRICULTURAL

AR-1 - AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL

AR-1 COND - CONDITIONAL USE

AR-2.5 - AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL

B-1 - NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL

B-2 COND - CONDITIONAL USE

BN - NEIGHBORHOOD BUSINESS

MULTI - MULTIPLE ZONES

R-1 - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

C-4
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BRYAN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CASE V#329-19 

Public Hearing Date: September 3, 2019  

REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF: Michael T. Casey Jr., 

requesting a variance for property located off Belfast 

River Road, PIN# 062 141, 062 142, and 062 143.  The 

applicant is requesting to create additional parcels off 

a private road for a parcel created after November 

1995.  

Staff Report  

By Sara Farr-Newman 

Dated: August 27, 2019 

 

I. Application Summary 

Requested Action: Public hearing and consideration of a variance requested by Michael Casey for the 

private road subdivision of a parcel created after November 1995. 

Owner:    Michael T. Casey Jr. 
379 Bluff Dr. 
Richmond Hill, GA 31324 
 

Owner:   (Parcels 062 142 and 062 143) 
Belhaven Barn LLC 

   1051 Belfast River Road 
   Richmond Hill, GA 31324 
 
   (Parcel 062 141) 
   Michael T. Casey Sr 
   1076 Belfast River Road 
   Richmond Hill, GA 31324 

 
Applicable Regulations:  
 

 The State of Georgia, Title 36. Local Government Provisions Applicable to Counties and Municipal 
Corporations, Chapter 66. Zoning Procedures, Georgia Code O.C.G.A. 36-66 

 Appendix A – Subdivisions, Article XIII – Minor Subdivisions, Section 1301(a)  

 Appendix B – Zoning, Article V – Appeals, Variances, and Administrative Relief.  Per the County 
Ordinance, a 4/5 majority is required to approve a variance. 
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II. General Information  

1. Application: A variance application to allow the subdivision of a parcel created after November 1995 

was submitted by Michael Casey on August 9, 2019. After reviewing the application, the Director certified 

the application as being generally complete on August 9, 2019.  

2. Notice: Public notice for this application was as follows: 

A. Legal notice was published in the Bryan County News on August 15, 2019. 

B. Notice was mailed on August 19, 2019 to surrounding landowners within 300’ of the exterior 

boundaries of the property. 

D. An on-site notice was posted on August 19, 2019.  

3. Background:  This property along with surrounding parcels have undergone several changes over the 

past couple of years, all at the request of the current property owner/applicant.  A timeline of these 

changes is below: 

 May 2, 2012 – Subdivision plat recorded in Plat Book 638, Page 6B creating four parcels (Parcel 1, 

2, 3, and 4), all of which were accessible from Belfast River Road. 

 July 3, 2014 – Subdivision plat recorded in Plat Book 655, Page 8A subdividing Parcel 1 and creating 

a new Parcel 1-A and Parcel 1-B, and with all lots still accessed from Belfast River Road. 

 September 11, 2014 – Lot line adjustment recorded in Plat Book 657, Page 7B, changing the shape 

of Parcel 2 and Parcel 3, and with all lots still accessed from Belfast River Road. 

 August 17, 2015 – Lot line adjustment and combination plat recorded in Plat Book 665, Page 5A 

reducing the size of Parcel 3 by adding a portion of this parcel to Parcel 1-A, and with all lots still 

accessed from Belfast River Road. 

 Approved August 22, 2019 – Lot line adjustment, not yet recorded, changing the boundary lines 

of Parcels 2, 3, and 4, and creating non-continuous frontage for Parcel 2, consisting of 309 feet on 

the eastern portion and frontage of 50.12 feet on the western portion.  At this time, all parcels 

within the original subdivision boundaries are still accessed from Belfast River Road.   

 

The applicant is now proposing a private road lot split, which necessitates this variance as these changes 

were made after November 1995. 

4. Requested Variance:  Per Appendix A, Article XIII, Section 1303(a) of the Bryan County Code of 

Ordinances, private road lot splits are permitted for up to six (6) buildable lots or parcels from a single 

parcel created prior to November 7, 1995.  The parcels involved were created on May 2, 2012, so they do 

not comply with the standard. 
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5. Exhibits: The following Exhibits are attached hereto as referenced. All application documents were 

received at the Bryan County Community Development office on August 9, 2019, unless otherwise noted.  

“A” Exhibits- Application: 

A-1 Variance Application  

A-2 Proposed Plat (August 23, 2019) 

“B” Exhibits- Agency Comments:  

None Provided 

 

“C” Exhibits- Bryan County Supplements  

C-1 Overview Map 

C-2 Location Map 

C-3 Notification Map 

C-4 Zoning Map 

C-5 Subdivision plat recorded in Plat Book 638, Page 6B 

C-6 Subdivision plat recorded in Plat Book 655, Page 8A 

C-7 Lot line adjustment recorded in Plat Book 657, Page 7B 

C-8 Lot line adjustment and combination plat recorded in Plat Book 665, Page 5A 

C-9 Lot line adjustment approved August 22, 2019, not yet recorded 

 

“D” Exhibits- Public Comment:  

None received 

III. Analysis Under Section 9, Article V. – Appeals, Variances and Administrative 

Relief - Variances:  

Review Criteria: A variance may be granted by the Board of Adjustment if it finds that:  

 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary 

to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property;  

 

Staff Findings:  Hardships are generally defined by extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 

the physical condition of a lot which would prevent it from being used or developed in compliance with 

the requirements of the zoning ordinance.  In this case, the applicant made several modifications and 
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subdivisions to the lot since 2012, each of which conformed to the requirements for the zoning ordinance.  

These changes to the shape of the lots do not qualify as a hardship. 

 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size or 

topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 

conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public may not be the basis for granting 

a variance.  

 

Staff Findings:    No hardship was identified.  Additionally, the existing lot layout is the result of the 

applicant’s previous subdivisions. 

 

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of 

purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify granting a variance shall 

not be regarded as a self-created hardship.  

 

Staff Findings:  No hardship was identified. 

 

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance, such that 

public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.  

 

Staff Findings:  The requested variance is not in keeping with the intent of the ordinance.  The intent of 

the ordinance prohibiting the private road subdivision of parcels created after November 7, 1995 is to 

limit this type of subdivision expect in cases of lots that predated the creation of the subdivision ordinance 

prior to November 7, 1995.  This ordinance was created to allow lots created prior to these regulations 

more options to subdivide, essentially “grandfathering” them in.  Lots created after this time were created 

under the subdivision ordinance, so they were aware of the requirements and should comply with the 

ordinance. 

 

IV. Staff Recommendation 

 

Staff recommends denying the requested variance from Article XIII, Section 1303(a) of the Subdivision 

Ordinance. 

 

V. Board of Adjustment Decision 

Decision: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance as requested, or it may approve the variance 

requested subject to conditions, or it may deny the requested variance. 

133



 

Casey Variance Request | Board of Adjustment 
 

The Board of Adjustment may continue the hearing for additional information from the applicant, 

additional public input or for deliberation. 

►Motion Regarding Decision: Having considered the evidence in the record, upon motion by 

Commissioner _______________, second by Commissioner _____________, and by vote of __ to __, the 

Board of Adjustment hereby approves as proposed/approves with provisions/denies the proposed 

variance. 
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Notification Map
Michael T. Casey Jr

Case V# 329-19

PARCEL # OWNER
055  060 RAYDIENT LLC

056    049 005 KELLY STEVEN D & KELLY TAMMY R
056    049 006 HJULER CHRISTOPHER MARK u HJULER JESSICA DIANE
056    049 007 LITTLE JOHNATHAN E & LITTLE KELLY D
056    049 008 REED KIRK A & REED EVA L
056    049 009 RAMIREZ JAMEL RASHEED & RAMIREZ BRITTANY N
056    049 010 PROVINCE VINCENT STEVEN
056    049 011 EDSTROM JONKRISTIAN ANDREW & EDSTROM JESSICA RAE
056    049 012 DORAZIO MICHAEL & SILLER VANESSA VARGAS
056    049 013 BEACON BUILDERS INC
056    049 014 CISNEROS OSCAR D & CISNEROS ADELITA J
056    049 046 TIRKO DAVID J
056    049 047 SCHOENFIELD KIRBY K & SCHOENFIELD DAVID J
056    049 LS1 BRYAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

062  039 CHURCH FOREST RIVER CONGREGATION JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES
062    046 01 PELLETIER GLENN M & TRESA E

062  047 DANIELS ALAN B
062  060 BUCKHEAD LAKE DEVELOPERS LLC

062    138 01 ROMAN FREDIE & ROMAN TERESA A
062    138 02 GRAHAM FRANCES
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Michael T. Casey Jr

Case V# 329-19

A-5 - AGRICULTURAL

A-5 COND - CONDITIONAL USE

AR-2.5 - AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL

MULTI DM - MULTIPLE DUNES and MARSHLANDS

PUD - PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

R-1 - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

R-1 COND - CONDITIONAL USE

Present Zoning = A-5
Requested = Variance

Description of Variance Requested:
Asking for a variance from the lot split after
the 1995 Lot of Record ordinance.
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BRYAN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CASE V#327-19 

Public Hearing Date: September 3, 2019  

REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF: Michael T. Casey Jr., 

requesting a variance for property located on Belfast 

River Road, PIN# 062 141, 062 142, 062 143.  The 

applicant is requesting to increase the allowable length 

of a private road.  

Staff Report  

By Sara Farr-Newman 

Dated: August 27, 2019 

 

I. Application Summary 

Requested Action: Public hearing and consideration of a variance requested by Michael Casey to increase 

the permitted length of a private road.    

 
Applicant:  Michael T. Casey Jr. 
   379 Bluff Drive 
   Richmond Hill, GA 31324 
 
Owner:   (Parcels 062 142 and 062 143) 

Belhaven Barn LLC 
   1051 Belfast River Road 
   Richmond Hill, GA 31324 
 
   (Parcel 062 141) 
   Michael T. Casey Sr 
   1076 Belfast River Road 
   Richmond Hill, GA 31324 
 
Applicable Regulations:  
 

 The State of Georgia, Title 36. Local Government Provisions Applicable to Counties and 
Municipal Corporations, Chapter 66. Zoning Procedures, Georgia Code O.C.G.A. 36-66 

 Appendix A – Subdivisions, Article V – Design Standards, Sections 502.02(b) and Section 502.01  

 Appendix A – Subdivisions, Article XIII – Minor Subdivisions, Section 1303  

 Appendix B – Zoning, Article V – Appeals, Variances, and Administrative Relief.  Per the County 
Ordinance, a 4/5 majority is required to approve a variance. 
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II. General Information  

1. Application: A variance application was submitted by Michael Casey on August 2, 2019. After reviewing 

the application, the Director certified the application as being generally complete on August 5, 2019.  

2. Notice: Public notice for this application was as follows: 

A. Legal notice was published in the Bryan County News on August 15, 2019. 

B. Notice was mailed on August 19, 2019 to surrounding landowners within 300’ of the exterior 

boundaries of the property. 

D. An on-site notice was posted on August 19, 2019.  

3. Background: This property along with surrounding parcels have undergone several changes over the 

past couple of years, all at the request of the current property owner/applicant.  A timeline of these 

changes is below: 

 May 2, 2012 – Subdivision plat recorded in Plat Book 638, Page 6B creating four parcels (Parcel 1, 

2, 3, and 4), all of which were accessible from Belfast River Road. 

 July 3, 2014 – Subdivision plat recorded in Plat Book 655, Page 8A subdividing Parcel 1 and creating 

a new Parcel 1-A and Parcel 1-B, and with all lots still accessed from Belfast River Road. 

 September 11, 2014 – Lot line adjustment recorded in Plat Book 657, Page 7B, changing the shape 

of Parcel 2 and Parcel 3, and with all lots still accessed from Belfast River Road. 

 August 17, 2015 – Lot line adjustment and combination plat recorded in Plat Book 665, Page 5A 

reducing the size of Parcel 3 by adding a portion of this parcel to Parcel 1-A, and with all lots still 

accessed from Belfast River Road. 

 Approved August 22, 2019 – Lot line adjustment, not yet recorded, changing the boundary lines 

of Parcels 2, 3, and 4, and creating non-continuous frontage for Parcel 2, consisting of 309 feet on 

the eastern portion and frontage of 50.12 feet on the western portion.  At this time, all parcels 

within the original subdivision boundaries are still accessed from Belfast River Road.   

 

The applicant now plans to further subdivide Parcel 2, creating a new Parcel 2A with a 50-foot wide private 

road extending approximately 565 feet and with a cul-de-sac to provide access to the new lot. 

 

4. Requested Variance:  Per Appendix A, Article XIII, Section 1303(e) of the Bryan County Code of 

Ordinances, private roads shall not exceed 300 feet in length from the edge of the nearest public right-of-

way to the most distant property line along the road or driveway.  The applicant is requesting a variance 

to extend this private road approximately 565 feet.  The proposed road, therefore, does not comply with 

the Code.   
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5. Exhibits: The following Exhibits are attached hereto as referenced. All application documents were 

received at the Bryan County Community Development office on August 5, 2019, unless otherwise noted.  

“A” Exhibits- Application: 

A-1 Variance Application  

A-2 Proposed Plat (August 23, 2019) 

 

 “B” Exhibits- Agency Comments:  

B-1 Engineering Comments 

B-2 Public Health Comments 

 

“C” Exhibits- Bryan County Supplements  

C-1 Overview Map 

C-2 Location Map 

C-3 Notification Map 

C-4 Zoning Map 

C-5 Subdivision plat recorded in Plat Book 638, Page 6B 

C-6 Subdivision plat recorded in Plat Book 655, Page 8A 

C-7 Lot line adjustment recorded in Plat Book 657, Page 7B 

C-8 Lot line adjustment and combination plat recorded in Plat Book 665, Page 5A 

C-9 Lot line adjustment approved August 22, 2019, not yet recorded 

 

“D” Exhibits- Public Comment:  

None received 

III. Analysis Under Section 9, Article V. – Appeals, Variances and Administrative 

Relief - Variances:  

Review Criteria: A variance may be granted by the Board of Adjustment if it finds that:  

 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary 

to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property;  

 

Staff Findings:  Hardships are generally defined by extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 

the physical condition of a lot which would prevent it from being used or developed in compliance with 

160



 

Casey Variance Request | Board of Adjustment 
 

the requirements of the zoning ordinance.  The applicant has made several changes to the property layout 

since 2012, so staff does not consider further subdivision of the property to be a hardship. 

 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size or 

topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 

conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public may not be the basis for granting 

a variance.  

 

Staff Findings:    No hardships were identified. 

 

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of 

purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify granting a variance shall 

not be regarded as a self-created hardship.  

 

Staff Findings:  No hardships were identified.  The existing conditions on the parcel were created by the 

applicant through the adjustments to the lot lines and previous subdivisions noted in the Background 

paragraph. 

 

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the ordinance, such that 

public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.  

 

Staff Findings:  The requested variance is not in keeping with the intent of the ordinance.  The intent of 

the ordinance is to limit unpaved roads that are unlikely to be maintained.  While this road may be 

maintained, there is no hardship identified that would require the creation of a private road in order to 

make use of the property.  

 

IV. Staff Recommendation 

 

Staff recommends denying the requested variance from Article XIII, Section 1303(e) of the Subdivision 

Ordinance.  If the variance is approved, the size of the cul-de-sac must be increased per the Engineering 

Department comments.  

 

V. Board of Adjustment Decision 

Decision: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance as requested, or it may approve the variance 

requested subject to conditions, or it may deny the requested variance.  If the Board approves the 

variance, staff requests the following condition be placed on the approval: 
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Casey Variance Request | Board of Adjustment 
 

1. The cul-de-sac bulb radius shall comply with County Design Standards; 

2. A letter from an environmental consultant confirming the wetland boundaries; 

3. Note on plat indicating all lots with frontage on the private road will be accessed from this road. 

The Board of Adjustment may continue the hearing for additional information from the applicant, 

additional public input or for deliberation. 

►Motion Regarding Decision: Having considered the evidence in the record, upon motion by 

Commissioner _______________, second by Commissioner _____________, and by vote of __ to __, the 

Board of Adjustment hereby approves as proposed/approves with provisions/denies the proposed 

variance. 
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"Exhibit A-1"
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BRYAN COUNTY 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

   51 North Courthouse Street  66 Capt. Matthew Freeman Drive 
  P.O. Box 1071          Suite 201 
  Pembroke, Georgia 31321 Richmond Hill, Georgia 31324 

912-653-3893 912-756-7953
(Fax) 653-3864 (Fax) 756-7951

Article XIII, Section 302 of the Bryan County Zoning Ordinance requires that we secure 

comments from the Engineering Director, Fire Chief, County Health Director, and Public 

Works Director on the following zoning application: 

CASE #    ____________ 

Zoning Request: _______________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________

Filed by:      ___________________________________________________________________ 

Owners:     ____________________________________________________________________ 

Property address:  _____________________________________________________________  

Map and Parcel #    _____________________________ 

This issue is scheduled for a public hearing with the Planning and Zoning Commission  on 

____________ and the Board of Commissioners on ____________. 

Please return this completed form with any comments/attachments to the Community 

Development Department by ____________________. 

Comments:____________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Engineering Director Fire Chief        County Health Director 

Public Works Director Bryan County Schools (optional) 

Signature: __________________________ Date: ______________________________ 

SD#3129-19 and V#327-19

Request for a Private Road Lot Split to create a new private road with two 
5-acre single family lots; and with a variance to exceed private road length of 300'.

Michael T. Casey, Jr, 379 Bluff Drive, Richmond Hill, GA 
Same

Belfast River Road
062-141, 062-142, 062-143

9/3/2019 9/10/2019

8/16/2019

"Exhibit B-2"
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Overview Map

Michael T. Casey Jr.
Case V# 327-19
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Produced by Bryan County GIS
August 2019
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Produced by Bryan County GIS
August 2019 $

Notification Map
Michael T. Casey Jr

Case V# 327-19

PARCEL # OWNER
055  060 RAYDIENT LLC

056    049 005 KELLY STEVEN D & KELLY TAMMY R
056    049 006 HJULER CHRISTOPHER MARK u HJULER JESSICA DIANE
056    049 007 LITTLE JOHNATHAN E & LITTLE KELLY D
056    049 008 REED KIRK A & REED EVA L
056    049 009 RAMIREZ JAMEL RASHEED & RAMIREZ BRITTANY N
056    049 010 PROVINCE VINCENT STEVEN
056    049 011 EDSTROM JONKRISTIAN ANDREW & EDSTROM JESSICA RAE
056    049 012 DORAZIO MICHAEL & SILLER VANESSA VARGAS
056    049 013 BEACON BUILDERS INC
056    049 014 CISNEROS OSCAR D & CISNEROS ADELITA J
056    049 046 TIRKO DAVID J
056    049 047 SCHOENFIELD KIRBY K & SCHOENFIELD DAVID J
056    049 LS1 BRYAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

062  039 CHURCH FOREST RIVER CONGREGATION JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES
062    046 01 PELLETIER GLENN M & TRESA E

062  047 DANIELS ALAN B
062  060 BUCKHEAD LAKE DEVELOPERS LLC

062    138 01 ROMAN FREDIE & ROMAN TERESA A
062    138 02 GRAHAM FRANCES

"Exhibit C-3"
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Produced by Bryan County GIS
August 2019 $

Zoning Map
Michael T. Casey Jr

Case V# 327-19

A-5 - AGRICULTURAL

A-5 COND - CONDITIONAL USE

AR-2.5 - AGRICULTURAL RESIDENTIAL

MULTI DM - MULTIPLE DUNES and MARSHLANDS

PUD - PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

R-1 - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

R-1 COND - CONDITIONAL USE

Present Zoning = A-5
Requested = Variance

Description of Variance Requested:
Exceed private road length of 300 ft.

"Exhibit C-4"
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